

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA,	)	Supreme Court No. CR-20-0383-PR
	)	
Respondent,	)	Court of Appeals No.
	)	2 CA-CR 2019-0012-PR
v.	)	
	)	Pima County Superior Court
RONALD BRUCE BIGGER,	)	Cause No. CR-20043995-002
	)	
Petitioner.	)	
_____	)	

---

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

DAVID J. EUCHNER, State Bar # 21768  
Pima County Public Defender's Office  
33 N. Stone, 21st Floor  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
Tel: (520) 724-6800  
[david.euchner@pima.gov](mailto:david.euchner@pima.gov)

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER  
RONALD BRUCE BIGGER

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGES

ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENTS .....	2
I. <i>Strickland</i> requires courts to review IAC claims against a standard of objective reasonableness and not any particular kind of evidence .....	2
A. <i>Strickland</i> requires objective reasonableness.....	2
B. While a standard-of-care expert can assist the court in evaluating a <i>Strickland</i> claim, a petitioner need not proffer such an expert to state a colorable claim .....	5
C. Bruce Bigger was entitled to an evidentiary hearing .....	11
II. <i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> changed Arizona law .....	14
III. A.R.S. § 12-4234(G) violates this Court’s rulemaking authority and is unconstitutional .....	16
IV. This Court should clarify the standard of review for a trial court’s summary dismissal of a PCR petition is <i>de novo</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Allison v. Ayers</i> , 2008 WL 5274580 (C.D. Cal. 2008) (unpublished) .....	7, 9
<i>Brush &amp; Nib v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019) .....	19
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012) .....	19
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	14
<i>Fuenning v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Ariz. 590 (1983).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	3
<i>In re Wolfram</i> , 174 Ariz. 49 (1993).....	6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	15
<i>Moore v. Marr</i> , 254 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019) .....	17
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	2
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012) .....	1, 2, 14, 15
<i>Phoenix v. Matesanz</i> , 233 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Adamson</i> , 136 Ariz. 250 (1983).....	18

<i>State v. Amaral</i> , 239 Ariz. 217 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Bejarano</i> , 158 Ariz. 253 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Birmingham</i> , 96 Ariz. 109 (1964).....	17
<i>State v. Carriger</i> , 132 Ariz. 301 (1982).....	13
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 243 Ariz. 313 (App. 2017) .....	14
<i>State v. D’Ambrosio</i> , 156 Ariz. 71 (1988).....	18
<i>State v. Denz</i> , 232 Ariz. 441 (App. 2013).....	3
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 156 Ariz. 408 (App. 1987) .....	17
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Gutierrez</i> , 187 Ariz. 116 (1996).....	18
<i>State v. Goudeau</i> , 239 Ariz. 421 (2016).....	16
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 142 Ariz. 210 (1984).....	1
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 149 Ariz. 472 (1986) .....	8
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 234 Ariz. 513 (App. 2014) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Machado</i> , 224 Ariz. 343 (App. 2010), <i>affirmed</i> , 226 Ariz. 281 (2011) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Nottingham</i> , 231 Ariz. 21 (App. 2012) .....	1, 14, 16
<i>State v. Osorio</i> , 187 Ariz. 579 (App. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 242 Ariz. 175 (2017) .....	7, 18
<i>State v. Peek</i> , 219 Ariz. 182 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Pico</i> , 914 N.W.2d 95 (Wisc. 2018).....	10
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72 (2020).....	17

<i>State v. Schrock</i> , 149 Ariz. 433 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 220 Ariz. 115 (2009) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 170 Ariz. 174 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Swoopes</i> , 216 Ariz. 390 (App. 2007) .....	17
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 241 Ariz. 206 (2016).....	15
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 180 Ariz. 521 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 224 Ariz. 107 (App. 2010) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. Seidel</i> , 142 Ariz. 587 (1984).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Napolitano v. Brown</i> , 194 Ariz. 340 (1999).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Varner</i> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 812 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Washington v. Strickland</i> , 693 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	7

## **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3
A.R.S. § 13-4234 .....	16, 17

**RULES**

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 56.....19

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 20 .....7

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2 .....17

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.11 ..... 18, 19

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 33.2 .....17

Ariz. R. Evid. 704 .....8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. 3.....16

Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 5.....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

State Bar of Arizona, *Revised Arizona Jury Instructions (Criminal) Std. 45*  
(5th ed. Rev. 2019) .....1, 14
